
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 March 2025 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Emily Wood (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Annie Currier, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Callum Roper and 
Clare Smalley 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Members: 
 

Jane Nellist and Dave Carter 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Zlati Kalchev, Laura Shipley 
and Amanda Stanislawski  
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 February 2025  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up  
 

7 - 28 

4.  Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2025/26  
 

29 - 68 

5.  Statement of Accounting Policies 2024/25  
 

69 - 92 

6.  IAS19 - Assumptions Used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts  
 

93 - 124 

7.  External Audit Enquiries 2024/25 Statement of Accounts  
 

125 - 128 

8.  Partnership Governance  
 

To Follow 

9.  CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

129 - 162 

10.  Money Laundering Policy and Procedure  
 

163 - 188 

11.  Local Audit Reform (Consultation)  189 - 196 

Public Document Pack



 

 
12.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25  

 
197 - 210 

 



Audit Committee 4 February 2025 

 
Present: Councillor Calum Watt (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley and Patrick 

Vaughan 
 

Independent Members: Jane Nellist and Dave Carter 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Emily Wood, Councillor Annie Currier, 
Councillor Callum Roper and Councillor Aiden Wells 

 
45.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 December 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 
[...]
t register. 
 

 Deadlines for invitation to tender would be adhered to and submitted via the 
electronic portal. Mitigating circumstances for missing the deadline (such as 
an internet outage) would be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and Officers 
would be pragmatic about a genuine reason for delay. Consideration would 
be given to the wording in section 9.8 of the Contract Procedure Rules to 
assess whether these needed to be tweaked to reflect this, before being 
submitted to Executive. 

 
Resolved that: 
 

 the new Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules, and 
comments from the Audit Committee be noted. 

 
4



 Officers be tasked to consider making the suggested amendments to 
the Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules, as 
appropriate. 
 

 the Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules be 
recommended to Executive for approval. 

 
48.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  

 
Lara Wells, Business Manager - Corporate Policy and Improvement presented a 
report which provided an update on the progress made with an issue identified in the 
2023/24 Annual Governance Statement. Six issues in total had been identified which 
needed attention, however none of them met the ‘significant’ threshold within the 
Statement, and only one required monitoring by the Audit Committee. 
 
The issue for the Committee’s attention was entitled Complete a full review of the 
Lincoln Project Management Model (LPMM) and was required to be completed by 
March 2025. It was reported that good progress had been made, and the issue was 
on track for a full completion by the end of March 2025. The revised documentation 
was being tested and would be launched following a final consultation. 
 
Questions from the Committee confirmed the following: 
 

 The LPMM review would capture the new procurement process. 
 

 The issue relating to the internal audit of IT Asset Management was not being 
monitored as part of the AGS as it formed part of the Internal Au
[...]
s of this and additional resources had been put 
in place to assist. Some reviews were now nearing completion and finalisation 
of all reviews was expected in time for the Internal Audit Annual Audit Report 
in June 2025. 

 

 Work on the changes to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (now the 
Global Internal Audit Standards) had proved to be more challenging than 
expected and this had taken time away from other tasks. 
 

 Internal audit meetings were in the process of being set up, however 
scheduling could sometimes be challenging due to workloads and limited 
availability.  

 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee review and comment on the content of the 
latest Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

51.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2024/25 and the following was 
noted: 
 

 an additional training session had been arranged for March on the new Global 
Internal Audit Standards and Audit Committee Effectiveness. This training 
would be online 

 

 an item on the Internal Audit Charter would be added to the work programme 
for an upcoming meeting.  

 
RESOLVED that Audit Committee agreed the updated work programme for 2024/25. 
 

6



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 MARCH 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW-UP 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present an update to the Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The report provides a summary of the outstanding actions and progress made on 
implementation.  There is currently one High action and 40 Medium actions 
remaining to be implemented. There are one High and eleven Medium risk overdue 
actions, extensions have been requested for eleven of these and are waiting for 
approval.  Nine of the overdue actions relate to audits undertaken within IT.  The 
attached report provides more deta
[...]
ies are 
maintained as required by regulations.  
The plan is adequately resourced both 
financially and capacity. 

A M  3 - Together 
lets deliver 
quality 
housing 

 12 

Total Days 98 

67



 
 

16 | P a g e  
 

 

68



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 MARCH 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/25 

REPORT BY: 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee the Council’s accounting policies which are to 
be used to prepare the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts.    
 

2. Background 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations the Council must comply 
with proper practice.  Proper practice is defined as the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code), which is based on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The Council produces its financial statements on the 
basis. 
 

2.2 The Statement of Accounts will be subject to external audit review. 
 

3. Accounting Policies 

3.1 Under Financial Procedure Rules the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 
selecting the Council’s accounting policies, including any changes to these 
policies and ensuring they are applied accurately and consistently. The accounting 
policies are presented to this committee as the committee charged with 
governance and with specific responsibility for reviewing the statement of 
accounts (including consideration of whether appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed).   
 

3.2 Each year as part of the development of the Statement of Accounts the content of 
the accounting policies are reviewed to ensure that they reflect the requirements of 
the Code and remain relevant to the Council. The significant change for the 
accounting year 2024/25 is the introduction of IFRS16 – Leases. As a result of this 
standard the Council has amended its lease policy (AP17) to ensure it remains 
compliant. 
 
The key decision
[...]
nefits by using the asset in its 

highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the 

asset in its highest and best use. 

 

The Council uses appropriate valuation techniques, which takes into account the three 

levels of inputs to valuations for fair value assets: 

 Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 

the Council can assess at the measurement date. 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 
 

92



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
IAS19 – ASSUMPTIONS USED TO CALCULATE PENSION 
ENTRIES IN THE 2024/25 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

REPORT BY: 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To allow the committee to consider the assumptions the pension fund actuary 
proposes to use in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. Background 

2.1 IAS19 is the accounting standard for pension costs, which deals with the 
accounting requirements for retirement benefits. It is based on the simple 
principle that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is 
committed to give them. 
 

2.2 To calculate the costs of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts, the scheme actuaries use assumptions to reflect expected future 
events. Assumptions used lead to best estimates of future cash flows that will 
arise under the scheme liabilities. 
 

2.3 The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions, based 
upon the advice of the actuary of the Lincolnshire County Council Pension Fund 
in preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 
 

3. Financial Assumptions 

3.1 A briefing note prepared by Barnett Waddingham, the pensi
[...]
ns that the accounting 
entries are reversed and replaced with the amount paid to the pension fund in 
year, therefore ensuring there is no impact to the Council Tax payer. 
 

7.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no legal or procurement implications arising as a direct result of this 
report. 
 

7.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

94



 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

8. Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

There are no specific risk implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Recommendations  

9.1 That the Audit Committee approve the IAS19 assumptions the pension fund 
actuary proposes to use in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 
Key Decision 
 

No 
 

Key Decision Reference 
No. 
 

N/A 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 

 
No 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 

One 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer:  Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager 
Email: laura.shipley@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

 

95

mailto:laura.shipley@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accounting reporting as at  

31 March 2025 

Employer briefing note pre-accounting date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Barnett Waddingham LLP 

4 February 2025 

 

Appendix A

97



 

 
RESTRICTED  

Version 1 Accounting briefing note as at 31 
[...]
iliation of defined benefit obligation 

The relative size of the items which appear in the reconciliation of the Employer’s defined benefit obligation will depend on the order in which the 

actuary has assessed the items when constructing the closing balance sheet position.  The order of the reconciliation items will affect the size of each 

item but should not affect the closing defined benefit obligation itself. 

The order in which these reconciliation items are assessed to prepare pensions accounting reports is provided below.   

Start - Open position, last year’s closing position  

1. Current service cost – cost of benefit accrual based on last year’s assumptions 

2. Contributions by other participants – e.g. employee contributions and other employers 

3. Benefits paid net of transfers in – e.g. pensions in payment 

4. Settlements – transfer of members in/out of the employer 

5. Curtailments – e.g. unreduced early retirement grants 

6. Past service costs – e.g. an employer decision to award additional service to a retiring employee  

7. Interest cost – interest on opening liability, net cashflows and curtailments and settlements over the accounting period 

8. Member Experience – update to member data to the latest full valuation data 

9. Inflation Experience – inflation observed over accounting period 

10. Change in demographic assumptions – e.g. mortality assumption update 

11. Change in financial assumptions – impact of change in market conditions 

End – Closing defined benefit obligation.  

 

 

124



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ENQUIRIES 2024/25 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

REPORT BY: 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the External Auditor’s requirement for the provision of 

information regarding the Council’s approach to dealing with fraud, litigation, laws 
and regulations as part of their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2024/25 and to allow members to comment on the response related to ‘Those 
Charged with Governance’. 
 

2. Enquiries for those charged with Governance 
 

2.1 As part of the annual approach taken by the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, they 
seek responses to a range of inquiries concerning the Council’s approach and 
reporting arrangements for a number of key areas, in particular related to themes 
surrounding fraud, internal controls and risks together with some areas specific to 
the accounts such as related parties and estimates used in the accounts.  The 
responses to these provided by officers will inform the approach taken by KPMG to 
the audit of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
 

2.2 In addition to the enquiries made to officers KPMG also require a response to a 
number of enquiries relating to the arrangements for identifying, responding to and 
managing risks around fraud from ‘those charged with governance’.  Details of the 
specific inquiries and a proposed response to each is provided in Appendix A for 
members to review and comment on ahead of agreeing the final version for 
submission to KPMG.  
  

3. Strategic Priorities 
 

3.1 There are no significant impacts arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
 
There are no financial implications arising as a direct result of this report.  The report 
reflects the way financial information in presented in the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 

125

Item No. 7



There are no legal or procurement implications arising as a direct result of this report. 
 

4.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodi
[...]
dentify any related party transactions that have occurred through the year - 

this process hasn't yet been completed, it is currently under review and anticipated to be changed slightly this 

year in line with Audit recommendations.

Related parties - concerns of audit committee
Does any member of the audit committee have concerns regarding relationships or transactions with 

related parties and, if so, what are the substance of those concerns?
TCWG

No concerns are raised at this stage, the Audit Committee will review any declarations made in the 

forthcoming annual review process.

SUTs - existence

Has the entity entered into any significant unusual transactions?

TCWG

All accounting policies are in line with the Code of Practice on Local Government Accounting (UK) and 

authorisation of transactions are in line with Financial Procedure Rules and approved authorisation limits. 

There are no significant unusual transactions expected for the year.

127



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 MARCH 2025 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To report to the Audit Committee the Council’s assessment for 2024/25 against the 
Standards contained within the CIFPA Financial Management Code and the 
associated actions arising to ensure compliance. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Local government finance in the UK has been governed by primary legislation, 
regulation and professional standards as supported by regulation. The general 
financial management of a local authority, however, was not previously supported 
by a professional code. 
 

2.2 This situation changed when, in December 2019, the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published its Financial Management code (FM 
Code) to provide guidance for good and sustainable financial management in local 
authorities.
[...]
nstrated, the 
Council’s financial sustainability could be brought into question which in turn could 
result in a negative impact on its reputation with stakeholders.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

135



 
7. Recommendation  

 
7.1 Audit Committee are asked to: 

 
a) Review the progress of the actions arising from the 2023/24 self-assessment  
b) Review and comment upon the 2024/25 self-assessment, as attached at 

Appendix A, and the resulting actions required. 
 
 

 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
jaclyn.gibson@lincoln.gov.uk  

 

136

mailto:jaclyn.gibson@lincoln.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Ref Description Pages 
of 
Code 

Detail CFO assessment and actions required RAG 

Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and Leadership Team  

A The leadership team is 
able to demonstrate that 
the services provided by 
the authority provide 
value for money 

17/18 The authority has a clear and 
consistent understanding of what 
value for money means to it and its 
leadership team.  
 
There are suitable mechanisms in 
place to promote value for money at 
a corporate level and at the level of 
individual services.  
 
The authority is able to demonstrate 
the action that is has taken to 
promote value for money and what it 
has achieved. 

The Council has clear accountability and 
arrangements to deliver value for money. The 
Council has a Value for Money Statement that 
was last refreshed in March 2025.  This sets 
out why VFM is important and what the 
Council’s approach to ensure delivery of VFM 
is, this includes: 
 

 VFM is a key part of any business case 
submitted and all decision-making 
groups take decisions with a focus on 
VFM. 

 Performance Scrutiny Committee 
reviews serv
[...]
.. 
 
 
Date consent given by you to employee:……………………… 
 
 
If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you do not intend to 
report the matter to NCA, please set out below the reason(s) for nondisclosure: 
 
 [Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure] 
 
 
 
Date consent given by you to employee for any prohibited act transactions to proceed: 
 
 
 
Other relevant information: 
 
-End- 
 
 
 

187



Page 24 of 24                                    

Appendix C  
 
Record of Due Diligence Checks Completed  
 
Date:         Completed by: 
 
 
Brief outline of the business transaction?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parties involved?: 
 
 
 
 
 
Due Diligence checks completed: 
 
 
 
 
 
Reliance on third party (due diligence):  
 
 
 
 
Outcome:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

188



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2025 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
LOCAL AUDIT REFORM (CONSULTATION) 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the recent consultation 

undertaken by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
on Local Audit Reform – A strategy for overhauling the local audit system in England. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The local audit system in England has faced significant challenges, culminating in a 
backlog of nearly 1,000 unaudited accounts dating back to 2015/16. For the financial 
year 2022/23, only 1% of local bodies published audited accounts on time. This has 
impaired financial assurance, denied residents’ transparency regarding the use of 
taxpayer money. 
 

2.2 
 

The Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government published a 
written ministerial statement on 30th July 2024 regarding the backlog in the publication 
of audited accounts of local bodies in England. 
 

2.3 In this statement, he acknowledged the Local Audit system in England as broken and 
ad
[...]
 Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

 

207



       

10th Dec 2024  Annual Complaints Report  

 External Audit – Annual Auditor’s Report 2023/24 

 External Audit – Audit Completion Report (IAS260) 2023/24 

 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (Final) 

 Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report 

 Six Month Fraud & Error Report 

 NFI Policy 

 Information Governance update 

 Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

 

4th Feb 25  Procurement Act 2023/Contract Procedure Rules 

 Annual Governance Statement – Progress Report  

 Treasury management Policy and Strategy 

 Internal Audit progress Report 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

Treasury Management  
 

6th Mar 25  Audit Committee Effectives and new 
GIAS (online session) 
 

25th Mar 25  Internal Audit Charter 

 Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 25/26 

 External Audit – Audit Strategy Memorandum 24/25 

 Statement on Accounting Policies 

 IAS19 – Assumptions 

 External Audit Inquiries  

 Partnership Governance 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 Money Laundering Policy and Procedure 

 Local Audit Reform (Consultation) 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

 

208



       

 
A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

209



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 4 February 2025
	3 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up
	3.0 Recommendation Report - Mar 2025v1 - App A

	4 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2025/26
	4.0 Appendix A - Internal Audit Charter 2025-26
	4.0 Appendix B - Internal Audit Strategy 2025-26
	4.0 Appendix C - Internal Audit Plan 2025-26

	5 Statement of Accounting Policies 2024/25
	5.0 Accounting Policies - Appendix A

	6 IAS19 - Assumptions Used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts
	6.0 Appendix A - Accounting Briefing Note - March 2025

	7 External Audit Enquiries 2024/25 Statement o

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 25 March 2025 

 
Present: Councillor Calum Watt (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Callum Roper and 

Clare Smalley 
 

Independent Members: Jane Nellist and Dave Carter 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Emily Wood and Councillor Annie Currier 

 
52.  Confirmation of Minutes - 4 February 2025  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

53.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

54.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow-Up  
 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the outstanding 

actions and progress made from the internal audit recommendations. There was 

currently one High action and 40 Medium actions remaining. 

 

It was reported that the actions from the Homelessness Reduction Act and Risk 

Management had now been implemented. 

 

Members queried whether the Committee could receive explanations on the overdue 

actions, perhaps by inviting the relevant officers to future meetings. Most of the 

actions related to IT, and it was suggested that the Business Development and IT 

Manager be invited to the next meeting for the Committee to understand why they 

were still outstanding and provide support if necessary. 

 

The longest standing and high risk recommendation, related to performance 

management. The Business Manager, Corporate Policy and Improvement reported 

that this was imminent with revised documentation and framework due to be 

considered by CMT at its meeting on 1 April 2025. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The update on internal audit recommendations be considered and noted. 

2. The Business Development and IT Manager be invited to the next meeting of 

the Audit Committee. 

 
55.  Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2025/26  

 
The new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (effective from April 2025) required 

that Audit Committee have a greater involvement in consultation and engagement. 



The Committee considered the first documents to be presented under the new 

Standards: the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2025/26. 

The Committee discussed the draft plan, and the following points were noted: 

 

 The introduction of the Standards would require that the Internal Audit team 

spend time away from auditing, however it was confirmed this had been built 

into the Plan. In addition, the team currently had a full complement of staff. 

 The Internal Audit team had a contract with a specialist in IT audits, who 

conducted the audit, and the IT staff were then responsible for implementing 

any actions arising from it, not the IT contractor. 

 From the 171 days of staff training for the Internal Audit team during 2025/26, 

the majority was for the career-graded post which involved splitting time 

between on the job training, study time and college. 

 Members were assured that issues surrounding sickness levels within the 

Audit team for the previous year were now resolved. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The Charter and Strategy met the Committee’s expectations of the Internal 

Audit Service and the revised approach be agreed. 

2. The draft Plan be reviewed and agreed. 

 
56.  Statement of Accounting Policies 2024/25  

 
The Committee was presented with the Council’s Statement of Accounting Policies 

which would be used to prepare the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 

Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations, the Council had to comply with 

proper practice which was defined by the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting. The Code was based on International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS) and the Council produced its financial statements on this basis. 

 

The Statement of Accounting Policies was reviewed each year in line with CIPFA 

guidelines. The Statement of Accounts would be subject to external audit review. 

 

Questions from the Committee confirmed that in relation to the new IFRS16, this was 

something that all local authorities were implementing. There had been sufficient 

preparation time for the implementation of IFRS16 and council staff had undertaken 

training on the isuse and had engaged with external support and with the external 

auditor. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered and noted the Accounting Policies to be 

used for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



57.  IAS19 - Assumptions Used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts  

 
A report was presented which allowed the Committee to consider the assumptions 

proposed by the pension fund actuary to be used in preparing IAS19 figures for 

inclusion in the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

 

The actuary used by the Council (Barnett Waddingham) made broad assumptions 

about scheme members, such as death and illness, to allow the Council to calculate 

how much retirement benefit was being accrued. Officers had reviewed the proposed 

assumptions and were satisfied with them. 

 

RESOLVED that the IAS19 assumptions the pension fund actuary proposed to use 

in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts be 

approved. 

 
58.  External Audit Enquiries 2024/25 Statement of Accounts  

 
Members considered a report which informed the Committee of the External 

Auditor’s (KPMG) requirement for the provision of information regarding the 

Council’s approach to dealing with fraud, litigation, laws and regulations. This was 

done as part of its audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. In 

addition to providing this information, a number of enquiries were made by KPMG to 

Officers relating to the arrangements for identifying, responding to and managing 

risks around fraud from ‘those charged with governance’.  

 

It was noted that the enquiries were similar each year, as were most of the 

responses. The Committee considered the details of the enquiries and the proposed 

responses to each as drafted by Officers. 

 

RESOLVED that the enquiries for those charged with governance for the 2024/25 

Statement of Accounts be reviewed and noted. 

 
59.  Change to Order of Business  

 
RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow item 8 – Partnership 
Governance to be considered as the last item of the agenda, as it would now be 
considered as a Part B Restricted Item following the Exclusion of Public and Press. 
 

60.  CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Council’s assessment for 

2024/25 against the standards contained within the CIPFA Financial Management 

Code and the associated actions arising from it in order to ensure compliance. 

 

Compliance with the Code was not a legal requirement, however it was considered 

best practice to undertake the exercise on an annual basis and allow Audit 

Committee to review the results. 

 



The assessment for 2024/25 showed 76% compliance which was an increase from 

the previous year at 66%. There was no expectation that the Council would reach full 

compliance as new standards were always being introduced. 

 

Following a question, it was confirmed that the improvements from last year’s 

assessment related to the Value for Money Statement, Contractual Procedure Rules 

and Financial Resilience Assessment. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The progress of the actions arising from the 2023/24 self-assessment be 

considered and noted. 

2. The 2024/25 self-assessment and the resulting required actions be 

considered and noted. 

 
61.  Money Laundering Policy and Procedure  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Money 

Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures. The Policy was reviewed every two 

years and had last been looked at in February 2023. 

 

The alterations made in the 2025 review were shown as tracked changes in the 

report and were mostly minor relating to use of the correct tense in reference to 

events that had happened previously. 

 

RESOLVED that the updated policy and procedures be approved. 

 
62.  Local Audit Reform (Consultation)  

 
A report was considered which provided the Committee with a summary of the 

recent consultation undertaken by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) on Local Audit Reform – a strategy for overhauling the local 

audit system in England. 

 

It was noted the local audit system in England had faced significant challenges 

culminating in a backlog of nearly 1,000 unaudited accounts dating back to 2015/16 

however, most of these audits had now been completed. 

 

Along with a range of proposals, the primary function of the Local Audit Reform 

Strategy was the establishment of local audit offices, which Officers felt would be 

beneficial. 

 

There were some recommendations for best practice for local authorities with 

regards to audit committees, the majority of which were already in place at City of 

Lincoln Council, with the exception of an independent chair. 

 

From 18 December 2024, the Local Audit Reform had been out to consultation which 

had now ended. It was confirmed that Council officers had responded to the 

consultation. 



 

RESOLVED that the Local Audit Reform consultation be noted. 

 
63.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note and agree the updated work programme for 
2024/25. 
 

64.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 

65.  Partnership Governance 
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an overview and update on 
partnership governance. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation, as set out in the report, be noted. 
 


